

No. 22-80147

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CHASOM BROWN, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

*Petition for Review of Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part
Certification of Class from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,*

Docket No. 4:20-cv-03664-YGR, The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 23(F)**

David Boies
333 Main Street
Armonk, NY 10504
914-749-8200
dboies@bsfllp.com

Mark Mao
44 Montgomery Street, 41st Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
415-293-6800
mmao@bsfllp.com
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP

Bill Carmody
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 32nd Fl.
New York, NY 10019
212-336-8330
bcarmody@susmangodfrey.com
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.

John A. Yanchunis
201 N. Franklin Street, 7th Fl.
Tampa, FL 33602
813-223-5505
MORGAN & MORGAN

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES	3
A.	The Form Contract’s “Explicit Consent” Requirement Resolves Any Implied Consent Defense for All Claims on a Classwide Basis.	3
1.	<i>Google’s Contractual-Interpretation Focus Underscores How Implied Consent Can Be Resolved with Classwide Evidence.</i>	4
2.	<i>Google’s Arguments Contradict Prior Decisions from this Case and Blackletter Contract Law.</i>	5
B.	Google Tacitly Concedes that the Order Applied the Wrong Legal Standard to the Breach of Contract Claim.	6
C.	The Order Also Erred by Assuming Implied Consent Is Available Where There Is No Way to Stop the Collection at Issue.	8
D.	Other Considerations Warrant Interlocutory Review.	9
III.	CONCLUSION	10
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	13
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	1
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	2, 9
<i>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. NASA Servs., Inc.</i> , 957 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Momox-Caselis v. Donohue</i> , 987 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. FSR Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 666 (2000)	6
<i>Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC</i> , 31 F. 4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	4
<i>Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)	2, 3, 7
<i>Stockwell v. City & Cnty. Of San Francisco</i> , 749 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2014)	1
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4
<i>Watkins v. N. Berry & Co.</i> , 704 F.2d 577 (11th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Williams v. Apple</i> , 338 F.R.D. 648 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	7
Other Authorities	
13 Williston on Contracts (4th ed.).....	7
